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Series of Questions Addressed to Scholar Sheikh Ata Bin Khalil Abu Al-Rashtah, 

Ameer of Hizb ut Tahrir through his “Fiqhi” Facebook Page 

Answer to Question 

The Ruling of the Two Famous Contracts in Afghanistan: Ad-Diwani and Nisfaki 

To Abdul Jameel Qami’ 

Question: 

Assalamu Alaikum… 

Our honourable Sheikh, in Afghanistan we have a transaction that we do not know its ruling, 
and it is quite common, this is what it entails: The poor person will take a one year old calf or a 
ten month old calf from its owner and raises it for a year or two, if it was a female and it became 
pregnant and gave birth, then the poor person will take its newly born calf and its milk, and 
hands over the cow back to its owner or he will sell it and share its price in half with the owner 
before it gives birth. If the cow is a male, then the poor person will sell it and share its price in 
half, or they keep it but share its benefir between them, the first transaction is called Diwani and 
the second is called Nisfaki, is this contract valid or not? 

Jazak Allah Khair 

 

Answer: 

Wa Alaikum Assalam Wa Rahmatullah Wa Barakatuhu 

From the conditions of hiring in Islam is that the wage if mentioned must be known 
and not unknown, it is mentioned in the book “ The Economic System of Islam” under the 
title “Wage for Work” page 83, in the English version (Arabic version 91): 

“It is stipulated that the property paid in return for hiring should be known by such witness 
and description so as to remove any uncertainty about it. Because the Prophet (saw) said: 

«إذا استأجر أحدكم أجيراً فليعلمه أجره»  “Whosoever hired a person he has to inform him about his 
wage.” 

 Recompense for hiring is allowed to be monetary, non-monetary, property or a benefit. 
Anything that is allowed to be a price is allowed to be a recompense, whether it was a 
commodity or a benefit, on condition that it is known; but if it was unknown it would be 
invalid. So if a person was hired to reap a harvest for a part of the reaped harvest as a wage 
it is not allowed because the wage is unknown. While if he is hired for one Sa’a (a cubic 
measure) or two, it is allowed. The worker is allowed to be hired also for his food and 
clothing, because this is allowed in the case of the woman who suckles the infant. Allah said: 

 ﴾وَعَلَى الْمَوْلوُدِ لَهُ رِزْقهُُنَّ وَكِسْوَتهُُنَّ باِلْمَعْرُوفِ ﴿

“The duty of feeding and clothing and nursing mothers in a seemly manner is 
upon the father of the child” [Al-Baqarah: 233] 

So they were entitled to their provision and clothing as a wage for suckling. If this was 
allowed in the case of the nursing mother then it is allowed in other cases because such 
case are all considetred as questions of hiring.” 

Therefore the hired item must be absolutely known when it is mentioned leaving 
no vagueness, so it can be returned without a conflict. This is because in origin contracts 
are to remove conflicts between people. This is why the item or object hired must be known 
for the saying of the Messenger (saw): «إذا استأجر أحدكم أجيراً فليعلمه أجره»  “If anyone of you hires 
a worker, he has to inform him of his wage” Narrated by Ad-Darqitni from Ibn Mas’oud, 
and what Ahmad narrated from Abi Sa’eed that the Messenger (saw) forbade hiring a 
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worker without explaining to him his wage. However if the wage was not defined,  the 
hiring would be contracted and will be valid. In the case of conflict over the wage  then 
reference is made to an equivalent wage. The subject is mentioned and can be found in all 
its details in the Book “ The Economic System of Islam”, the chapter of hiring. 

Hence, your question as far as I understand is as following: 

The poor person takes a one year old or a ten month old calf and takes care of it for year or 
two, and his wage is: if the calf that he takes care of is a female and he raises it until the cow 
grows in this case: 

a- If it gives birth during this time then his wage is the new born calf and its milk then he 
hands over the cow back to its owner. 

b- Or he takes half the price of the cow if he he sells it before it gives birth as his wage 
instead of looking after it during that time. 

If the calf taken by the poor person to care for it was a male then the wage is after caring for 
it for a year or two is: 

c- The owner and the poor person sell it and share its price in half. 

d- Or they keep it and share its benefits in half between them. 

 

If my understanding of the above is correct: 

The the Shariah ruling in this case depends on whether the wage is known or not, and 
the time of caring and raising of the calf must be known and specified, and the answer is 
as follows: 

- point a- (above), this contract is not allowed, because the wage is what in the woumb of the 
female and that is unkown. 

- point b- (above) the wage is known because it is half of the price of the cow when he sells 
it at a specific agreed time, so this is allowed. 

- point c- (above)That the wage of the poor person is half the price of the calf when it is sold 
in a specific agreed time, this is allowed. 

- point d-(above) It is necessary to specify the benefits (from the cow) that will be shared in 
half, so that it will be known clearly for it to be allowed, if the benefits are not known, then this is 
not allowed. 

 

Your brother, 

Ata Bin Khalil Abu Al-Rashtah 

3 Jumada II 1438 AH 

2/3/2017 CE 

The link to the answer from the Ameer’s Facebook page: 
https://web.facebook.com/AmeerhtAtabinKhalil/photos/a.122855544578192.1073741828.12284
8424578904/596056183924790/?type=3&theater 
 
The link to the answer from the Ameer’s page on Google Plus: 
https://plus.google.com/u/0/b/100431756357007517653/100431756357007517653/posts/LtQm
Agzb5Dp 
 
The link to the answer from the Ameer’s page on Twitter: 
https://twitter.com/ataabualrashtah/status/838454558120632322 
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